
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Monday, 11 March 2013 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Tuesday 19 March 2013                
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 22 April 2013 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2013 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Statutory Notice: Proposal to Expand Five Acres Primary School, 
Ambrosden (Pages 1 - 28) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2012/175 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDE4). 
 
The proposal is to increase the formal published admission number from 45 to 60 
children at Five Acres Primary School, on a permanent basis from September 2013. 
This will eventually increase the school’s total capacity from its current 315 places in 
Years F1- Y6 to a maximum of 420.  
 
Additional classroom and supporting spaces will need to be created at the school to 
accommodate the increase in pupil numbers and a feasibility study is already 
underway to investigate how these can best be provided. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
permanent expansion of Five Acres Primary School with effect from 1 
September 2013.   
 



Division(s): Bicester South 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION – 11 MARCH 2013 
 

FINAL REPORT ON RESPONSE TO STATUTORY NOTICE TO 
EXPAND FIVE ACRES PRIMARY SCHOOL, AMBROSDEN 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. At the meeting on 27 November 2012 the Cabinet agreed to the publication of 

formal proposals to expand Five Acres Primary School from 1.5 form entry to 2 
form entry. The report outlining the basis for this decision is attached at Annex 
1.   

 
2. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the Authority in 

the Bicester Advertiser on 9 January 2013 and expired following 4 weeks of 
formal consultation on 6 February 2013. In accordance with legislation the 
notice was also posted at the school gate and sent to the local library. A copy 
of the full proposal (attached at Annex 3) and the notices were sent to the 
governing body and the Secretary of State and additionally made available on 
the Oxfordshire County Council website.  

 
3. The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the 

Cabinet or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
(if there have been no objections). In meeting as ‘decision-maker’ the Cabinet 
or Cabinet Member must have regard to government guidance and statutory 
timescales otherwise a decision can be referred to the independent Schools’ 
Adjudicator for reconsideration. The decision must be made within 2 months of 
the close of the notice period; as a consequence, it is necessary for the 
Chairman of the Council to determine that the decision cannot be subject to 
‘call-in’ as this would, in most cases, prevent a decision being finalised within 
the required timescale and mean that the Cabinet’s role would be negated by 
referral to the Schools’ Adjudicator. 

 
4. As no objections in relation to the proposal have been received the decision is 

referred to the Member for Education. The proposed implementation date for 
the proposal is 1 September 2013.   
 
 
The Proposal 

 
5. The proposal is to increase the formal published admission number from 45 to 

60 children, on a permanent basis from September 2013. This will eventually 
increase the school’s total capacity from its current 315 places in Years F1- Y6 
to a maximum of 420.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDE4 

6. Additional classroom and supporting spaces will need to be created at the 
school to accommodate the increase in pupil numbers and a feasibility study is 
already underway to investigate how these can best be provided.    

 
 
  Representations 
 
7. The formal representation (Statutory Notice) phase was from 9 January 2013 

– 6 February 2013 and a Statutory Notice 
[...]
ved funding for the initial 
feasibility work to establish the preferred option for meeting the additional 
accommodation needs. Resources for the capital works required for this 
expansion have been identified within the Capital programme 2011/12–
2015/16 (existing demographic pupil provision – basic needs programme). In 
accordance with OCC Capital Governance requirements this will be the 
subject to a separate Stage 2 – Full Business Case/ Project Approval in due 
course 

 
17. Developer contributions towards this expansion will be sought from any 

relevant future developments in the area.  
 
18. There will also be on-costs to the school for additional staff and for increased 

maintenance requirements. These will need to be funded from the school’s 
delegated School Budget Share, which will increase in proportion to increases 
in pupil numbers. Resources for School Budget Shares are provided by 
government through the Dedicated Schools Grant, which will increase 
proportionately to increases in overall pupil numbers in Oxfordshire. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



CMDE4 

Equality and Inclusion Implications  
    

19. The Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (December 
2011) identified that increasing school places at the heart of their communities 
has a positive impact on equalities through promoting social inclusion and 
minimising barriers to accessing education.   

     
Decision 

 
20. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Decision Maker can 

decide to: 
 
• Reject the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the implementation   

   date); or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition  
 (see the Guidance). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
21. The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

permanent expansion of Five Acres Primary School with effect from 1 
September 2013.  

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
An
[...]
rst 
phases of this housing development, which would be built ahead of a new 
primary school.  

 
4. Five Acres Primary School is a school for 4-11 year olds. The Five Acres 

Nursery School is already federated with the school and is run by the same 
governing body and Headteacher. A public consultation will commence in 
December 2012 relating to a proposal for the school to alter its lower age limit to 
effectively “take over” the nursery provision as part of the school. 
55 out of the 60 available places in F1 (Reception) were initially allocated for 
September 2012. Due to the nature of the local community being partly 
composed of Service families, the numbers on roll at this school fluctuate, 
sometimes with little notice.  
 

Page 5



CMDE 4 
 

 
 
5. There are five statutory stages for a proposal to expand a school:  

 
i. Consultation;  
ii. publication of a statutory notice;  
iii. representation;  
iv. decision; 
v. implementation.  

 
This proposal has completed the first consultation stage, and a decision is now 
sought as to whether to proceed to publication of a statutory notice and 
representation. 

 
 

  The Proposal 
 

6. The proposal is to increase the formal published admission number from 45 to 
60 children, on a permanent basis from September 2014 (the admission 
number for 2013 is already published at 45 but if this proposal is approved the 
school will admit 60).  This would bring the number of children on roll at the 
school up to a maximum of 420 children in F1 to Year 6. 

 
7. To accommodate this growth in pupil numbers, there will be some extension of 

the school’s buildings, and a feasibility study is underway as to how this can 
best be provided.    

 
 Representations 
 
8. During the Stage 1 consultation phase (10th September 2012 – 22nd October 

2012) an informal drop-in session was held at the school for parents to raise 
any queries about the proposal with a county council officer. A consultation 
leaflet (Annex 1) was sent to parents of children at Five Acres Primary School, 
as well as to local councillors, Bicester Town Council, partnership schools and 
early years providers in the area, libraries and other stakeholders; it was also 
available on the OCC public website, together with full details of the various 
ways of responding. A link was also set up on the school’s website to the 
consultation. 

  
 

9. Nine responses to the consultation were received. Seven respondents 
supported the proposal in principle. One opposed the proposal in principle, 
while one expressed no opinion in principle but raised a concern.  

 
10. The reasons given for supporting the proposal were: 

• Need for additional pupil places in Ambrosden area, to prevent local 
children having to travel elsewhere. 

• This is a good school, and more children should have the opportunity to 
be taught there. 

Page 6



CMDE 4 
 

 
 

11. The concerns raised by respondents were: 
• That troop movements mean fluctuating numbers of pupils and so the 

expansion may not be needed. 
• That there may be an increase in traffic around the school, or parking 

issues. 
• That being a larger school will affect the ethos of the school. 

 
Officer comment:    As detailed above, the Authority and school are aware of 
the fluctuating nature of pupil numbers at Five Acres Primary. However, the 
view is that other factors such as housing in the area and the increased 
popularity of the school with parents due to an Ofsted rating of “Good” 
outweigh this consideration. Additionally, it is council policy to retain a level of 
surplus places in primary schools in order to cope with just such fluctuations. 
 
Any building scheme approved at the school would be subject to the usual 
Planning regulations, which includes scrutiny by Transportation & Highways 
for traffic issues. The county council’s policy is to encourage walking and 
cycling to school and this is supported strongly by Five Acres’ Headteacher, 
who has stated
[...]
maintenance requirements. The day to day revenue costs for repair and 
maintenance and staffing costs must be met through the schools delegated 
budget as part of the Council’s Fair Funding arrangements, which will be 
updated to meet revised government requirements from April 2013. 

 

22. Resources for School Budget Shares are provided by government through the 
Dedicated Schools Grant, which will increase proportionately to increases in 
overall pupil numbers in Oxfordshire. Additional pupils will be reflected in an 
adjustment in the school’s funding formula which applies numbers of pupils on 
roll and their characteristics. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of a statutory 
notice for the expansion of Five Acres Primary School, Ambrosden. 

 
Jim Leivers 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer,  

01865 816445 

November 2012 

Annex 1 Consultation leaflet 
Annex 2 List of interested parties consulted  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 CMDE4 ANNEX 2 
 

 

 

STATUTORY NOTICE 
Proposal to expand Five Acres Primary School, Ambrosden  

 

 

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 that Oxfordshire County Council intends to make a 
prescribed alteration to Five Acres Primary School (Community) Blackthorn 
Road Ambrosden Oxon OX25 2LN from 01 September 2013. 

This is a proposal to expand Five Acres Primary School to become 2 form 
entry with an admission number of 60. 

The current capacity of the school is 315 and the proposed capacity will be 
420. The current number of pupils registered at the school is 302. The current 
admission number for the school is 45 and the proposed admission number will 
be 60.  

This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the complete 
proposal can be obtained from: Diane Cameron, School Organisation & 
Planning, Oxfordshire County Co
[...]
posals involve removing places— 

(a) a statement and supporting evidence of the reasons for the removal, 
including an assessment of the impact on parental choice; and 

 

Page 27



 CMDE4 ANNEX 3 
 

  16 

n/a 
 

 

 
(b) a statement on the local capacity to accommodate displaced pupils. 

 

n/a 
 

 

 
 
Expansion of successful and popular schools 
 
25A. (1) Proposals must include a statement of whether the proposer considers 
that the presumption for the expansion of successful and popular schools should 
apply, and where the governing body consider the presumption applies, evidence 
to support this. 
 
(2) Sub-paragraph (1) applies to expansion proposals in respect of primary and 
secondary schools, (except for grammar schools), i.e. falling within: 
 

(a) (for proposals published by the governing body) paragraph 1 of Part 1 
to Schedule 2 or paragraph 12 of Part 2 to Schedule 2;  
  
(b) (for proposals published by the LA) paragraph 1 of Part 1 to Schedule 
4 or 18 of Part 4 to Schedule 4 
  
of the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended).  

  

At its last inspection in December 2011, Ofsted graded Five Acres 
Primary School as Good. The school received 54 first preference 
applications for a Reception (F1) year place for September 2012 with a 
published Admission Number of 45. The county council therefore 
considers that the presumption for the expansion of successful and 
popular schools should apply. 

 
  

 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Statutory Notice: Proposal to Expand Five Acres Primary School, Ambrosden
	Annex 1 27/11/2012 Cabinet
	CMDE_MAR1113R03 Annex 2
	CMDE_MAR1113R04 Annex3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education - Monday, 11 
March 2013 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Officers: Ms  D. Cameron (Children, Education & Families); 

Mrs D. Miller (Corporate Core). 
 
 

Statutory Notice: Proposal to Expand Five Acres Primary 
School, Ambrosden 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Statutory Notice: Proposal to Expand Five Acres 

Primary School, Ambrosden 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments: 
 
I welcome this proposal to increase the formal published admission number from 45 
to 60 children at Five Acres Primary School, on a permanent basis from September 
2013. This will eventually increase the school’s total capacity from its current 315 
places in Years F1- Y6 to a maximum of 420.  
 
I further note that additional classroom and supporting spaces will need to be created 
at the school to accommodate the increase in pupil numbers and a feasibility study is 
already underway to investigate how these can best be provided. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the permanent expansion of Five Acres Primary School with effect from 1 
September 2013.  
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2013 
 


